
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
WEDNESDAY JUNE 2, 2004 – 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION:  
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 129 fires reported.  One new large fire was reported in 
the Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, Florida, 
Kansas, New Mexico, Nevada, Texas and Wyoming. 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. 
This fire is six miles northeast of Capitan, NM in timber.  Hazardous terrain, poor accessibility, and 
heavy dead fuel loading continue to be concerns.  Active fire behavior with short runs and torching 
within the interior was observed. 
 
KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest.  This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and 
mixed conifer.  Creeping surface fire continues to move into the Blue Mountain Primitive Area.  
Resource threats have diminished and most suppression resources have been demobed.  This will 
be the last report unless significant activity occurs.    
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

PEPPIN NM LNF 33,500 45 UNK 585 13 18 5 12 3.5M 
KP AZ ASF 15,181 90 UNK NR 0 0 0 0 3.5M 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

ROAD 1, Florida Division of Forestry.  A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Jones) is assigned.  This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine.  Light 
precipitation fell on the fire area yesterday.  No further information was received.   
 
BEN HILL GRIFFIN, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is 14 miles south of Fort Myers, FL in 
pine and brush. No further information was received. 
 
BOMBING RANGE 1, National Forests in Florida.  This previously reported fire, which began on 
5/17, is 14 miles north-northwest of Umatilla, FL in brush and pine.  This fire is within a Naval 
bombing range; no on the ground suppression action is allowed.  Aerial monitoring continues with 
no active fire reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

ROAD 1 FL FLS 3,000 60 UNK 100 0 12 2 0 NR 
BEN HILL GRIFFIN FL FLS 1,300 85 6/2 47 0 15 2 0 NR 
BOMBING RANGE 1 FL FNF 340 90 UNK 20 0 2 2 0 191K 

 



 
OUTLOOK: 

 
Weather Discussion: High pressure will continue to build over the Southwest and Southern 
California for hot and dry weather except for some limited moisture in northern New Mexico.   In 
Florida, scattered showers and thunderstorms are expected as moisture continues to gradually 
filter into the area.  
 

 Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

SOUTHWEST AREA 
Mostly sunny, warm and very dry 
most areas.  Partly cloudy with a 
chance for thunderstorms 
northeast New Mexico and parts 
of west Texas.    

 
70s mountains. 
80 and 90s lower 
elevations. 
100 to 110 deserts. 

 
3 to 15%, except 15 
to 30%+ northeast 
New Mexico and 
parts of west Texas. 

 
Southwest to west 10 to 15 
mph with higher gusts most 
areas, except south through 
east 10 to 20 mph northeast 
New Mexico and west Texas. 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA 
Patchy morning low clouds and 
fog coastal areas, otherwise 
sunny. 

 
70 to 80 coastal areas. 
75 to 90 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
90 to 100upper deserts. 
100 to 110 lower 
deserts.  

 
8 to 20%.  
 

 
Southwest to northwest 5 to 
15 mph.   

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA  
Mostly sunny with Isolated 
afternoon thunderstorms over 
portions of southern Front Range 
and southern high plains. 

 
75 to 85 at the lower 
elevations, 60’s to 70’s 
in the mountains.   
 

 
10 to 20% over 
western and 
southern Colorado, 
with 20 to 35% 
elsewhere. 
 

 
Southeast 10 to 20 mph over 
eastern Rocky Mountain 
Area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

Standard Fire Orders 

The NWCG approved a revision of the Standard Fire Orders, in accordance with their original 
arrangements. The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical 
sequence. Review and consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift. 

  

 Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, wind 
direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor? 

  

 Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined? 

  

 Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter - weather, fire status, fire 
behavior. 
1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts. 
2. Know what your fire is doing at all times. 
3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire.  

  

 Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones? 

  

 Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight. 

  

 Discuss importance of the situational awareness. 

  

 Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.  
4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known. 
5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger. 
6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively. 

  

 Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement. 

  

 Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of your 
forces. 

  

 Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions. 
7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces. 
8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood. 
9. Maintain control of your forces at all time.  

  

 After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders: 
10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first. 

 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

6

24

6

4

3

8

9 
 

18 

1

0

25

54

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

10

  

  

  

  

1

0

2 
 

1 

2

3

6

14

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

13 
 

19 

3

0

16

19

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

51 

2

1

21

53

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

3

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

2 

0

3,345

3

3,347

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

0

4

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

13 
 

5 

1

2

14

7

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

1

1

0

33 
 

49 

1

0

37

50

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

11

7

24

8

5

5

8

92 
 

145 

14

3,351

129

3,544

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

74

7

4

3

8

96 
 

191 

2

0

115

277

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

50

587

12

9

12

29

6

3

243 
 

372 

68

152

391

1,152

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

0

  

  

1

15

  

  

621 
 

1,085 

114

1,080

740

2,180

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

11

646

21

1,318

3

2

8

10

1,019 
 

31,466 

169

1,390

1,231

34,832

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

635

3,949

14

187

11

236

  

  

283 
 

8,359 

105

3,286

1,048

16,017

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

2

45

102

2

1

6

32

20 
 

194 

20

365

94

696

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

20

52

  

  

2

0

16 
 

12 

10

280

50

345

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

237

742

29

3,168

1

0

12

241

242 
 

3,949 

206

61,281

727

69,381

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

146

3,490

25

54

28

1,166

2

0

145 
 

19,188 

53

2,803

399

26,701

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

488

5,093

  

  

46

2,335

17

97

4,866 
 

50,590 

370

5,511

5,787

63,626

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

110

15,433

  

  

41

4,622

22

918

20,995 
 

228,539 

504

71,658

21,672

321,170

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,684

29,943

173

4,964

152

8,410

78

1,309

28,546 
 

343,945 

1,621

147,806

32,254

536,377

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires  
35,348 

Ten Year Average Acres  
784,438 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

60

0

60

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

584

  
 

  

  

  

0

584

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1,613 

  

  

3

1,613

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

584

3 
 

1,613 

0

60

3

2,257

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2,087 

  

  

5

2,087

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

6,271

75

6,805

34

3,641

1

30

  
 

  

220

55,549

363

72,296

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

251

39

731

9

13,501

15

1,208

  
 

  

181

22,315

258

38,006

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

28

7

680

7

308

  
 

  

71

6,210

89

7,226

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

1,746

5

137

67

9,367

3

1,046

46 
 

3,083 

308

40,955

462

56,334

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

149

13

2,144

3

547

6

1,237

21 
 

1,588 

55

16,450

99

22,115

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

80

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

71

8

151

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

2,796

13

4,821

6

519

8

1,727

  
 

  

272

47,740

313

57,603

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

5,117

38

11,850

108

19,596

16

2,969

12 
 

3,947 

110

45,430

326

88,909

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

14,454

  

  

344

39,828

18

3,752

593 
 

56,444 

164

27,400

1,139

141,878

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

51

8,503

  

  

134

58,395

67

58,852

345 
 

175,247 

1,042

941,495

1,639

1,242,492

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

208

39,287

191

26,596

712

146,074

141

71,129

1,022 
 

242,396 

2,427

1,203,615

4,701

1,729,097
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

222

1

222

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

101

  
 

  

  

  

1

101

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

30

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

30

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

2

30

0

0

2

101

0 
 

0 

1

222

5

353

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 1 0 311 885
  Yukon Territory 0 0 5 7
  Alberta 2 100 525 2,278
  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 2
  Saskatchewan 0 0 99 651
  Manitoba 0 0 46 372
  Ontario 5 1 90 1,312
  Quebec 2 0 114 108
  Newfoundland 0 0 69 1,052
  New Brunswick 0 0 170 305
  Nova Scotia 6 0 140 164
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 8 2,436
Total 16 102 1,578 9,571

 

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1   6           9   
Northern California 2   10               
Southern California 3 9 1 7           1
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin 1 1 5               
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest 16   2 16 5       117 63
Rocky Mountain     2               
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area 2 1 8 28 1 7     50 124
Total 25 11 34 51 6 7 0 0 176 188

 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


