INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT WEDNESDAY JUNE 2, 2004 – 0530 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 129 fires reported. One new large fire was reported in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Colorado, Florida, Kansas, New Mexico, Nevada, Texas and Wyoming.

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. This fire is six miles northeast of Capitan, NM in timber. Hazardous terrain, poor accessibility, and heavy dead fuel loading continue to be concerns. Active fire behavior with short runs and torching within the interior was observed.

KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and mixed conifer. Creeping surface fire continues to move into the Blue Mountain Primitive Area. Resource threats have diminished and most suppression resources have been demobed. This will be the last report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
PEPPIN	NM	LNF	33,500	45	UNK	585	13	18	5	12	3.5M
KP	ΑZ	ASF	15,181	90	UNK	NR	0	0	0	0	3.5M

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

ROAD 1, Florida Division of Forestry. A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jones) is assigned. This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine. Light precipitation fell on the fire area yesterday. No further information was received.

BEN HILL GRIFFIN, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is 14 miles south of Fort Myers, FL in pine and brush. No further information was received.

BOMBING RANGE 1, National Forests in Florida. This previously reported fire, which began on 5/17, is 14 miles north-northwest of Umatilla, FL in brush and pine. This fire is within a Naval bombing range; no on the ground suppression action is allowed. Aerial monitoring continues with no active fire reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
ROAD 1	FL	FLS	3,000	60	UNK	100	0	12	2	0	NR
BEN HILL GRIFFIN	FL	FLS	1,300	85	6/2	47	0	15	2	0	NR
BOMBING RANGE 1	FL	FNF	340	90	UNK	20	0	2	2	0	191K

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: High pressure will continue to build over the Southwest and Southern California for hot and dry weather except for some limited moisture in northern New Mexico. In Florida, scattered showers and thunderstorms are expected as moisture continues to gradually filter into the area.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
SOUTHWEST AREA Mostly sunny, warm and very dry most areas. Partly cloudy with a	70s mountains. 80 and 90s lower	3 to 15%, except 15 to 30%+ northeast	Southwest to west 10 to 15 mph with higher gusts most
chance for thunderstorms northeast New Mexico and parts of west Texas.	elevations. 100 to 110 deserts.	New Mexico and parts of west Texas.	areas, except south through east 10 to 20 mph northeast New Mexico and west Texas.
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA Patchy morning low clouds and fog coastal areas, otherwise sunny.	70 to 80 coastal areas. 75 to 90 mountains. 90 to 100 valleys. 90 to 100upper deserts. 100 to 110 lower deserts.	8 to 20%.	Southwest to northwest 5 to 15 mph.
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA Mostly sunny with Isolated afternoon thunderstorms over portions of southern Front Range and southern high plains.	75 to 85 at the lower elevations, 60's to 70's in the mountains.	10 to 20% over western and southern Colorado, with 20 to 35% elsewhere.	Southeast 10 to 20 mph over eastern Rocky Mountain Area.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Standard Fire Orders

The NWCG approved a revision of the Standard Fire Orders, in accordance with their original arrangements. The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical sequence. Review and consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift.

- Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, wind direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor?
- Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined?
- Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter weather, fire status, fire behavior.
 - 1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts.
 - 2. Know what your fire is doing at all times.
 - 3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire.
- Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones?
- Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight.
- Discuss importance of the situational awareness.
- Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.
 - 4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known.
 - 5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger.
 - 6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively.
- Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement.
- Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of your forces.
- Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions.
 - 7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces.
 - 8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood.
 - 9. Maintain control of your forces at all time.
- After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders: 10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first.

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		6	6	3	9	1	25
AldSka	ACRES		24	4	8	18	0	54
Northweet	FIRES	1			1	2	2	6
Northwest	ACRES	10			0	1	3	14
Northern California	FIRES					13	3	16
Northern Camornia	ACRES					19	0	19
Southern California	FIRES	1				18	2	21
Countries Camornia	ACRES	1				51	1	53
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1					2	3
TVOTUTOTIT TVOORIGO	ACRES	0					0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Edotom Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					3	2 3 3 3 0 2 1 2 0 3,345 2 0 1 2 1 0 14	3
- Countries	ACRES					2	3,345	3,347
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1			1	2	4
	ACRES		0			0	0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					13	1	14
2401011171104	ACRES					5	2	7
Southern Area	FIRES			2	1	33	1	37
	ACRES			1	0	49	0	50
TOTAL	FIRES	3	7	8	5	92	14	129
	ACRES	11	24	5	8	145	3,351	3,544

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		7	7	3	96	2	115
Alaska	ACRES		74	4	8	191	0	277
	FIRES	50	12	12	6	243	68	391
Northwest	ACRES	587	9	29	3	372	152	1,152
Northern California	FIRES	4		1		621	114	740
Northern Camornia	ACRES	0		15		1,085	1,080	2,180
Southern California	FIRES	11	21	3	8	1,019	3,286 10,396 10,396 10,396 10,396 206 3,286 206 61,28 53 2,803 376 5,51 504	1,231
Journal Camornia	ACRES	646	1,318	2	10	31,466	1,390	34,832
Northern Rockies	FIRES	635	14	11		283	105	1,048
Northern Nockies	ACRES	3,949	187	236		8,359	3,286	16,017
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	45	2	6	20	20	94
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	2	102	1	32	194	365	696
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	20		2	16	10	50
Western Great Basin	ACRES	1	52		0	12	280	345
Southwest	FIRES	237	29	1	12	242	68 152 114 114 116 116 116 116 116 116 116 116	727
- Countries	ACRES	742	3,168	0	241	3,949	61,281	69,381
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	146	25	28	2	145	53	399
rtooky wountain	ACRES	3,490	54	1,166	0	19,188	2,803	26,701
Eastern Area	FIRES	488		46	17	4,866	370	5,787
Lastem Alea	ACRES	5,093		2,335	97	50,590	5,511	63,626
Southern Area	FIRES	110		41	22	20,995	504	21,672
OGUIIGIII AIGA	ACRES	15,433		4,622	918	228,539	71,658	321,170
TOTAL	FIRES	1,684	173	152	78	28,546	1,621	32,254
101AL	ACRES	29,943	4,964	8,410	1,309	343,945	147,806	536,377

Ten Year Average Fires	35,348
Ten Year Average Acres	784,438

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
, liaona	ACRES						60	0
Northwest	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						60	60
Northern California	FIRES				0			0
	ACRES				584			584
Southern California	FIRES						3	0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
,	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					3		3
	ACRES					1,613		1,613
TOTAL	FIRES	C	C	C	0	3	0	3
	ACRES	C) c) c	584	1,613	60	2,257

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES					2,087		2,087
Northwest	FIRES	33	75	34	1		220	363
normwest	ACRES	6,271	6,805	3,641	30		55,549	72,296
Northern California	FIRES	14	39	9	15		181	258
Trontile III Gallionia	ACRES	251	731	13,501	1,208		22,315	38,006
Southern California	FIRES		4	7	7		71	89
Council Camorna	ACRES		28	680	308		6,210	7,226
Northern Rockies	FIRES	33	5	67	3	46	308	462
TOTALIOTTI TOOMIGO	ACRES	1,746	137	9,367	1,046	3,083	40,955	56,334
Fastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	13	3	6	21	55	99
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES	149	2,144	547	1,237	1,588	16,450	22,115
astern Great Basin Vestern Great Basin	FIRES		4				4	8
Western Great Basin	ACRES		80				71	151
Southwest	FIRES	14	13	6	8		272	313
	ACRES	2,796	4,821	519	1,727		47,740	57,603
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	42	38	108	16	12	110	326
rtoony mountain	ACRES	5,117	11,850	19,596	2,969	3,947	45,430	88,909
Eastern Area	FIRES	20		344	18	593	164	1,139
Lasterrivited	ACRES	14,454		39,828	3,752	56,444	27,400	141,878
Southern Area	FIRES	51		134	67	345	1,042	1,639
- Country wou	ACRES	8,503		58,395	58,852	175,247	941,495	1,242,492
TOTAL	FIRES	208	191	712	141	1,022	2,427	4,701
	ACRES	39,287	26,596	146,074	71,129	242,396	1,203,615	1,729,097

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California		_						
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
ocamorna	ACRES						1 222	222
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
Notthern Rockies	ACRES				0			0
Factoria Orașt Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES				1			1
Southwest	ACRES				101			101
D 1 M 1 :	FIRES		2					2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		30					30
_	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES	0	2	2 0) 2	0	1	5
TOTAL		_					1	
	ACRES	_ C	30		101	0	222	353

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	1	0	311	885
Yukon Territory	0	0	5	7
Alberta	2	100	525	2,278
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	2
Saskatchewan	0	0	99	651
Manitoba	0	0	46	372
Ontario	5	1	90	1,312
Quebec	2	0	114	108
Newfoundland	0	0	69	1,052
New Brunswick	0	0	170	305
Nova Scotia	6	0	140	164
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	2,436
Total	16	102	1,578	9,571

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1		6						9	
Northern California	2		10							
Southern California	3	9	1	7						1
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin	1	1	5							
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	16		2	16	5				117	63
Rocky Mountain			2							
Eastern Area										
Southern Area	2	1	8	28	1	7			50	124
Total	25	11	34	51	6	7	0	0	176	188

^{***} NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***